petition, and to fix the boundaries thereof and of all the remaining school districts thereby affected, attaching to or detaching contiguous territory to or from any of such districts, in such manner as in their judgment the best interests of the persons and districts thereby affected may require; provided, that no action or order changing any boundaries of any school district shall be valid unless and until the foregoing requirements as to posting and serving of notices have been observed; and provided further, that whenever the territory affected by any of the foregoing proceedings lies in two or more counties, like proceedings shall be had in each county affected, and no order in such proceedings shall be valid unless concurred in by the county boards of all such counties affected.

At the time of making such division, enlargement or change of boundaries, the county commissioners shall apportion to the district so enlarged that portion of the debts of said other districts as may seem to them right and proper, and said apportionment when so made shall be binding upon all the districts affected, and the county commissioners may also apportion to said districts so enlarged, such portion of the property of such other districts as shall seem to them just and proper. Said last mentioned apportionment shall be subject to review by the district court:

And provided further, that any person or officer of any school district aggrieved by any order of the county board made pursuant to the provisions of this section, may appeal to the district court from such order, such appeal to be governed by the provisions of section 1285 Revised Laws 1905.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1911.

#### CHAPTER 265-H. F. No. 1140.

An Act to appropriate money for expenses of the state government and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriations for state government.—Section 1. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose specified in the followings sections of this act, to be available, where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending July 31, 1912, and July 31, 1913.

#### Sec. 2. Governor's office.

- 1. Additional salary, special messenger, \$280.
- 2. For additional stenographer, \$1,000.
- 3. For additional salary executive clerk, \$600.

### Sec. 3. Attorney General's office.

- 1. For additional office contingent, \$2,500.
- 2. Special contingent for expense which may hereafter be incurred by the attorney general in connection with the collection of inheritance taxes, \$5,000.
- 3. Special contingent for expenses and attorney's fees which may hereafter be incurred by the attorney general in connection with the express rates, to be immediately available, \$5,000.
- 4. Special contingent for expenses and attorney's fees which may hereafter be incurred by the attorney general in railroad rate cases, to be immediately available, \$25,000.

#### Sec. 4. State Auditor's office.

- 1. For land department clerks, \$6,000.
- 2. For auditor's revenue clerk, \$1,500.
- 3. For auditor's department clerks, \$2,000.
- 4. For clerk of investment board, \$1,500.
- 5. For additional salary state auditor, \$600.
- 6. For additional salary deputy state auditor, \$250.
- 7. For additional salary of accountant, \$300.
- 8. For additional salary of chief land clerk, \$300.
- 9. For additional salary of stenographer, \$300.
- 10. For salary of chief bookkeeper, \$2,400.
- 11. For expense examining, appraising and selling state land, estimating and selling pine timber, and detecting trespass upon, and caring for state lands, \$15,000.
- 12. For expense caring for, selecting and examining swamp lands, defending swamp land contests, and examining vacant government land, for indemnity, school land sections, \$7,500.
- 13. For expense of examining and inspecting state mineral lands and mining operations thereon, \$12,500.
- 14. For expense of examining and inspecting state mineral lands, available only for the year ending July 31st, 1911, \$3,500.

#### Sec. 5. State treasurer:

- 1. For additional contingent expense, \$750.
- 2. For additional salary deputy state treasurer, \$500.
- 3. For additional clerk hire, \$1,800.
- 4. For additional salary of check clerk, \$300.
- 5. For investment clerk, \$1,500.
- 6. For adding machine, stand and electric motor, to be available for the year ending July 31st, 1911, only, \$500.

#### Sec. 6. Secretary of state:

- 1. Additional salary for assistant secretary of state, \$500.
- 2. For additional salary of chief land clerk, \$300.
- 3. For additional salary of recording clerk, \$300.

4. For additional contingent fund, \$1,000.

5. For cost of blue book, immediately available, \$20,381.19.

### Sec. 7. Department of public instruction:

- 1. For additional salary first assistant superintendent, \$900.
- 2. For salary second assistant superintendent, \$2,000.

3. For additional clerk hire, \$1,500.

4. For additional contingent expense, \$1,000.

- 5. For additional for teachers' examinations, \$3,900.
- 6. For additional for summer training schools, \$15,000.7. For salary of supervisor of school libraries, \$1,200.
- 8. For salary of one school inspector for common and consolidated schools, \$3,000.
- 9. For expense of one school inspector for common and consolidated schools, \$800.

10. For printing, \$1,000.

- 11. For compiling and printing school laws to be immediately available, \$1,500.
- 12. For purchase of adding machine, to be immediately available, \$600.

## Sec. 8. Adjutant general's office:

1. For clerk hire, \$1,200.

2. For additional salary of stenographer, \$100.

- 3. For purchase of equipment to be immediately available, \$2,300.
- 4. For purchase of new tentage, to be immediately available, \$5,000.

5. For salary of quartermaster sergeants and chief mechanics in charge of state and government property, each not to

exceed \$10.00 per month, \$5,000.

- 6. To assist cities and villages in providing, equipping and maintaining armories for the national guard, providing an equal amount shall be appropriated for the same purpose where any city or village desiring state aid not to exceed \$250 for each battery or company for each year, \$9,750.
- 7. For improvement of state rifle range and repairing the same at Lake City, Minn., available for the year ending July 31,

1911, only, \$1,000.

### Sec. 9. Railroad and warehouse commission:

- 1. For expense of carrying out the laws, under which they act, including additional expert assistance. \$20,000.
  - 2. For special contingent fund. \$7,500.
  - 3. For contingent fund, immediately available, \$5,000.

#### Sec. 10. State library:

- 1. For additional salary first assistant librarian, \$300.
- 2. For additional salary second assistant librarian, \$200.
- 3. For purchase of books, \$1,000.
- 4. Additional for contingent fund, \$250.
- 5. Purchase of additional book stacks and equipment for year ending July 31st, 1912, \$750.

#### Sec. 11. Public examiner:

- 1. Salary for one additional assistant public examiner, \$2,100.
  - 2. Salary for one additional special examiner, \$1,600.
  - 3. Additional for contingent expenses, \$10,000.

#### Sec. 12. Dairy and food department:

1. For additional salary for secretary, \$300.

- 2. Salary for one additional assistant chemist, \$1,200.
- 3. Salary for one additional cheese inspector, \$1,200.

4. Additional for maintenance, \$40,000.

5. Additional contingent for year ending July 31st, 1911, only, \$14,000.

#### Sec. 13. State board of health:

1. For expense in maintaining laboratory, available for the year ending July 31st, 1911, \$2,000.

2. For expense of recording vital statistics available for

the year ending July 31st, 1911, \$3,000.

3. For expense in maintaining engineering division for year

ending July 31st, 1911, \$3,000.

- 4. For expense in control and investigation of contagious and communicable diseases, available for the year ending July 31st, 1911, \$3,000.
- 5. For expense in equipping and maintaining a laboratory \$15,000.
- 6. For expense in equipping and maintaining branch laboratories, \$3,000.
- 7. Expense in maintaining Pasteur institute, available for year ending July 31st, 1912, \$5,000.

8. Expense of maintaining Pasteur institute, available for

year ending July 31st, 1913, \$7,000.

Provided that no part of the money in this section appropriated nor any of the money appropriated by section 2151, Revised Laws, 1905, and acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto, shall be used to pay the secretary of said board of health as a salary more than the sum of four thousand dollars per year.

9. For expense in collection, recording and filing of vital statistics, \$5,000.

- 10. For expense in control of contagious diseases and for investigation and prevention of tuberculosis, \$12,500.
- 11. For expense in carrying on necessary sanitary engineering work, to be available for the year ending July 31st, 1912, \$5,000.
- 12. For expense in carrying out necessary sanitary engineering work, to be available for the year ending July 31st, 1913, \$7,500.
- 13. For additional expense in dealing with general sanitary problems in additional to the annual appropriation, \$7,500.

#### Sec. 14. For game and fish commission:

1. For expense in securing pike and trout spawn and distribution thereof, to be immediately available, \$3,500.

Deerwood hatchery.

1. Maintenance, \$500.

Glenwood hatchery.

1. Maintenance, \$6,000.

St. Paul hatchery.

- 1. Maintenance, \$7,000.
- 2. For building trout hatching house, repairing museum building and other buildings, available for year ending July 31, 1911, \$6,000.

### Sec. 16. Bureau of labor:

- 1. Additional salary for statistician, \$300.
- 2. For additional salary for two deputy commissioners, \$200 each, \$400.
  - 3. For additional salary one deputy commissioner, \$100.
- 4. For additional salary five factory inspectors, \$100 each, \$500.
  - 5. Salary of one woman inspector, \$1,200.
- 6. For salary of one woman assistant commissioner of labor, \$1,800.
  - 7. Salary of officials, \$19,600.
  - 8. Additional for woman's department, \$6,500.
  - 9. For contingent expenses, \$12,000.
- 10. For clerk and stenographer woman's department, \$900.

# Sec. 17. Bureau of immigration:

1. For maintenance, \$25,000.

#### Sec. 18. State banking department:

- 1. Additional for clerk, \$300.
- 2. Salary for one additional bank examiner, \$2,500.
- 3. Additional contingent, \$1,000.

#### Sec. 19. State board of visitors:

1. Additional for maintenance, \$2,500.

### Sec. 20. Library commission:

1. To be expended as provided by law, \$13,500.

### Sec. 21. Ladies of the G. A. R.:

1. For expense of caring for the veterans of the Civil War and their wives and widows at the Anoka cottages, \$2,500.

### Sec. 22. Minnesota field crop breeders' association:

1. For improving field seeds, \$500.

### Sec. 23. State dairyman's association:

1. For publishing reports and information of the work of the association, \$2,000.

#### Sec. 24. Minnesota state historical society:

1. Additional for printing reports, \$500.

#### Sec. 25. State tax commission:

1. Additional for maintenance, \$5,000.

## Sec. 26. Minnesota live stock breeders' association:

1. For its use and support, \$1,000.

# Sec. 27. State art society:

1. To be expended as provided by law, \$7,500.

# Sec. 28. Live stock sanitary board:

1. For payment of animals killed by order of the board, \$35,000.

## Sec. 29. Farmers' institutes:

1. For additional aid, \$5,000.

# Sec. 30. Minnesota state horticultural society:

1. Additional for printing reports, \$1,000.

# Sec. 31. Sheep and wool growers' association:

1. For aid, \$300.

# Sec. 32. For the new capitol building:

- 1. For repairs on new capitol, \$5,000.
- 2. For purchase of furniture, fixtures and carpets to be purchased by custodian, \$5,000.
  - 3. Additional for maintenance of new capitol, \$10,000.
- 4. Additional for maintenance for year ending July 31, 1911, only, \$5,000.

## Sec. 33. For the old capitol building:

1. For repairs, \$2,500.

2. For fuel, light and water, \$3,800.

3. For telephone service, \$200.

4. Additional for janitor's service, \$2,100.

#### Sec. 34. Soldiers' home:

1. For additional for home support fund, \$40,000.

2. For general repairs of cottages and buildings, \$5,000.

3. For the construction of a new bake oven, and store-room for food supplies, available for the year ending July 31, 1912, only, \$5,000.

4. For renewing floors of cottages, available for the year

ending July 31, 1912, only, \$3,000.

### Sec. 35. State parks:

1. For expense in improvement and completion of bridge in the state park at the Dalles of the St. Croix, Taylor's Falls, available at once, \$900.

2. Additional for maintenance and improvements of the state park at the Dalles of the St. Croix, Taylor's Falls, \$900.

3. For additional salary of superintendent of park at the

Dalles of the St. Croix and annually thereafter, \$200.

4. For maintenance and improvement of Minneopa state park near Mankato, \$1,000.

# Sec. 36. Miscellaneous appropriations:

1. For payment of referees of district courts as provided by law, \$600.

2. For the payment of expenses of requisitions of fugitives

from justice and detecting criminals, \$2,000.

- 3. For fees of registers and receivers of United States land offices for list of final entries of public lands for taxation, as provided by law, \$600.
- 4. For the payment on assessments on state lands for drainage for county and judicial ditches established as provided by law, \$10,000.
- 5. For additional expenses for the burial of soldiers and sailors and for markers of graves of deceased soldiers and sailors, \$7,500.
- 6. For expense of burial of soldiers and sailors and for markers of graves of deceased soldiers and sailors to be available only for the year ending July 31, 1911, \$5,000.
- 7. For mileage and per diem of sheriffs for conveying prisoners to the state prison and state reformatory, as provided by law, \$12.500.
- 8. For printing, advertising and binding as may be required by the several state departments, as provided by law, available for the year ending July 31st, 1912, \$50,000.

- 9. Same as number eight for the year ending July 31st, 1913, \$70.000.
- 10. For payment of balance of \$184.00 remaining of amount appropriated for relief of James Carney, deceased, to the use and benefit of his two children to be paid by the state auditor, available at once only, \$184.
- 11. For payment of costs against the State of Minnesota in the case of Cook v. Iverson, involving the constitutionality of the appropriation made by the legislature in the year 1909, for the revenue fund for roads and bridges, available at once, only, \$60.35.
- 12. For refundment to the following municipalities of the inebriate hospital tax paid on cancelled liquor licenses, available at once, village of Lakefield, \$8.16; city of Detroit, \$17.86; village of Frazee, \$10.80; village of Chisholm, \$12.41; village of Lanesboro, \$14.65.
- 13. For refundment of excess taxes paid by Union Central Life Insurance Company of Ohio, as per order of Minnesota tax commission, available at once, only, \$197.16.
- 14. For refundment to the Wells, Fargo Co. Express, as per order of Minnesota tax commission, available at once, only, \$150.80.
- 15. For payment to N. P. Clark of excess amount paid in redemption of taxes, penalties and costs, on SW¼ of NW¼, section 34, twp. 49, range 16, Carlton county, Minn., available at once, only, \$170.76.
- 16. For publishing laws in the legal newspapers of the
- state for the year ending July 31, 1911, only, \$40,000.

  17. For compensation for members of the legislature and
- expense of legislative session for year 1911, immediately available, \$10,000.
- 18. To pay Theodore Nauffts, for work done and performed on ladies' dormitory at state normal school, immediately available, Duluth, \$875.
- 19. For payment to Alberta Dunn, sole heir of John Dunn who died intestate at soldiers' home, Minneapolis, Minn., and his estate paid into the state treasury, June 18, 1909, immediately available, \$91.
- 20. For payment of John L. Levin, for stenographic services done for state board of arbitration in year 1910, immediately available, \$274.75.
- 21. For payment to Tolof Thompson for improvement on lot 2, sec. 16, twp. 52, range 11, Lake county, Minn., and the value thereof, having heretofore been paid into the state treasury, immediately available, \$300.
- 22. For contingent emergency fund, for deficiency for forestry preservation to be expended as provided by chapter 182, General Laws of 1909, immediately available, \$94,700.

23. To reimburse John Lauritsen for money expended in preparing to carry out contract awarded to him by state board of control for erection of buildings at state hospital farm for inebriates at Willmar, Minn., immediately available, \$400.

Sec. 37. Whenever it becomes necessary in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund of the payment of appropriations, the governor, auditor and treasurer may, at any time prior to July 31st, 1913, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as may deem advisable, or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund, pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury, and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state, the money necessary to pay interest upon the amount as such warrant for the time when such payment was made, until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury, at the rate agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer, is hereby appropriated.

Approved April 19, 1911.

### CHAPTER 266-H. F. No. 175.

An Act requiring any county treasurer now empowered by law to collect local assessments of any city or village in this state to collect such assessments at the same time general taxes are collected by him.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County treasurer directed to collect local assessments.—Section 1. That any county treasurer in this state, now empowered by law to collect local assessments made or levied by any city or village in this state, is hereby required to collect all assessments for local improvements made or levied and certified to him by any such city or village against any specific tract or parcel of land, at the same time that he collects any taxes which have been or may be levied against the same tract or parcel of land under the general laws of this state.

Notwithstanding provisions of city or village charter—Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts and all provisions of the charter of any such city or village inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved April 19, 1911.